

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN M. SWEENEY, PRESIDENT
OF THE NEW JERSEY SENATE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE
ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

MICHAEL R. GRIFFINGER, ESQ.

Counsel of Record

THOMAS R. VALEN, ESQ.

JENNIFER A. HRADIL, ESQ.

GIBBONS P.C.

One Gateway Center

Newark, New Jersey 07102

(973) 596-4500

mgriffinger@gibbonslaw.com

tvalen@gibbonslaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

Stephen M. Sweeney, President

of the New Jersey Senate, and

Vincent Prieto, Speaker of the

New Jersey General Assembly

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS.....	1
A. The Constitutional Question Presented is Important and Warrants Immediate Re- view	1
B. PASPA Cannot be Defended as a Preemp- tion Statute Because There is No Federal Regulatory Scheme in Place to Displace State Law	5
C. Review Would Not be “Academic” Because § 3702(2) is Not Severable from PASPA.....	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	10, 11
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. United States</i> , 173 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	10
<i>National Fed’n of Ind. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	10, 11
<i>NCAA v. Christie</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	2
<i>Petersburg Cellular P’ship v. Bd. of Supervi- sors</i> , 205 F.3d 688 (4th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	2
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	7
<i>United States v. Bostic</i> , 168 F.3d 718 (4th Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. O’Donnell</i> , 627 F.3d 1318 (10th Cir. 2010).....	7

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 136v(b).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(5)(A).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
15 U.S.C. § 1121(b)	6
15 U.S.C. § 3001(a)(1).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 224	7
18 U.S.C. § 224(b).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1084	7
21 U.S.C. § 360k	6
21 U.S.C. § 678	6
23 U.S.C. § 102(a).....	7
23 U.S.C. § 127(b).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 3702(1).....	9, 10, 12
28 U.S.C. § 3702(2).....	9, 12
46 U.S.C. § 4306	6
49 U.S.C. § 508(c)	6
49 U.S.C. § 11501(b)	7
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1).....	6
49 U.S.C. § 31111(b).....	6
49 U.S.C. § 40116(b)	7
49 U.S.C. App. § 1305(a)(1)	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
138 CONG. REC. S7275.....	11, 12
138 CONG. REC. S7276.....	12
S. REP. NO. 102-248	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES

S. Ct. R. 10	3
S. Ct. R. 10(c)	2
